

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 876**

"TO CLARIFY THE DEFINITIONS IN THE ARKANSAS FRANCHISE PRACTICES ACT."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 876.**

Amend Senate Bill No. 876 as originally introduced:

Add Representative Bookout as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 1, line 9, delete "DEFINITIONS IN" and substitute "APPLICATION OF"

AND

Page 1, line 13, delete "DEFINITIONS IN" and substitute "APPLICATION OF"

AND

Delete everything after the Enacting Clause and substitute

"SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 4-72-203 is amended to read as follows:  
4-72-203. Applicability of subchapter.

This subchapter applies only to a franchise entered into, renewed, or transferred after March 4, 1977, the performance of which contemplates or requires the franchise to establish or maintain a place of business within the State of Arkansas. However, the provisions of this subchapter shall not apply to those business relations, actions, transactions, or franchises subject to the provisions of §§ 4-72-401 - 4-72-403 and §§ 4-72-501 - 4-72-503, or which are subject to the Federal Trade Commission regulations "Disclosure Requirements and Prohibitions Concerning Franchising and Business Opportunity Ventures", 16 C.F.R. 436.1 et seq., or to those entities licensed by the Federal Communications Commission."

\* .RTK369\*

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative Bookout  
PBB/RTK - 032820011538  
RTK369

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk